IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Shad Court, 180" NW

centerline Sand Dollar Way * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15™ Election District
5% Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(8 Shad Court)
* CASE NG. 00-297-A
Stephen & Angela Schneider
Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Stephen and Angela
Schneider. The variance request is for property located at 8 Shad Court, located in the Chase
area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek a variance from Section V.B.6.6 of the
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP) and Section 504 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR.), to permit a setback of 10 ft. 7 in. from window to
property line in lieu of the required 15 fi. The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly described on Petitioners” Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for
Administrative Variance.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted, and there being no
request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation

contained within the case file. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence m the
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file to indicate that the requested administrative variance would adversely affect the heaith,
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| safety or general welfare of the surrounding community and should therefore be granted. In the

pinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the mformation, photographs, and affidavits
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submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the
B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty
and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

This property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas and as such, is subject to
compliance with any recommendations made by the Department of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management (DEPRM), pursuant to Section 500.14 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). As of the date of this Order, DEPRM had not completed its
review of this project. Therefore, the relief granted herein is subject to the Petitioners’
compliance with any recommendations made by Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management upon completion of their review.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations having been met, and for the reasons given
above, the requested administrative variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this E’?j_a_ N{«d:o.iy of February, 2000, that a variance from Section V.B.6.6 of the
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP) and Section 504 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Reguiations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a setback of 10 ff. 7 in. from window to
property line in lieu of the required 15 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the

i following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate
process from this Order has expired. If. for whatever reason, this Order is

reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property fo its original condition.
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2) Compliance with any recommendations made by DEPRM to minimize
any effect the proposed development might have on the Bay and its tributaries.

3) ‘When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

il loweo

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Balt%more County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
' 410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

February 23, 2000

Mr. & Mirs. Stephen F. Schneider
8 Shad Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 00-297-A
Property: 8 Shad Court

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Schneider:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance bas been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Petiﬂon for Administra’ive Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ¥ Shad c ¥,
which is presently zoned D -S.s

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) . .
VelZ b b (CMDP) aud Sectien Sty
(SCZR) ‘}n:. Perm:+ 4 Sf.’+£’45k o.F et 7 -;Cra»m wondow  Fo P”"d?f’f'é’

fine 1 Jlea o dhe resuirel st

of the zoning reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is fo be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. )
{, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, adveriising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that |we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

15 the subject of this Petifion.

Contract Purchaser/lL essee: Legal Owner(s):
Ste s )0 O stivne ider
[ ¥ oL$Tin -

Name - Type or Print

C. 6CL?i’ie;£er

Signature
1
Address Telephone No. Namg +~Type opPrint ( /é\_’/é\
7 il z 1 -
City ‘ Stah_a Zip Code Signature daf 1 pudnm
Attarney For Petitioner: & sha A Cout (412) 335- 398!
Address Telephone No.
Baltdivmore MD 21220
Name - Type or Print City Staie Zip Code
) P Representative to be Cantacted:
; Scume e _aloove
Name
Telephone Na.- Address Telephone No.
State Zip Cade City State Zip Code

K-Nearing having been formaily demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered 5y the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
i day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for ambﬁq kearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

2 \\eqUiEkons of Balimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baktimore County

O JICASENO. 00~ 247 /7" Reviewed By B Date il fd:; 09
) [ 29/s0
T

&y FlisI98

Estimated Posting Date
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ft in Support of Administrative Variance

Affida%

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Aé: Shad  Court
ress

Bl Hirove D 2.12Lo
City State

Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

/ /),wpaws /%Urzé" CLiBhT //b’fé Zoom Can VEETED
o Gtmos # F/?w;// Loorer

2 Wss A o Adilodonn (LT ok
Coond %{aﬁ;,/\( SHADED B/ ’*ﬁz(._.«gg
Peseeres By  Chesapone B Codheal
Azed .

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formai demand is filed, Affiant(s) will required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. Z i
<

AQ L ’AL.,L

Signature Sig

MAvele C. 6clinerdesr S7EAtes) A SeHw TR
Name - Typé or Print =~ Name - Type or Print
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 167 _day of _DECEm BER ,1999 _, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryiand, in and fom& aforesgid, personally appeared
T PN DEL, CONTY. o — |

_ Amﬁ({ﬂ C. 5Cﬁm2'irfef S.WJ{C'J e gmw—*

the Affiant(s) hérein, personally known or satisfactorily identified fo me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of histher/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal -
Date Notary Public v
My Commission Expires ___£© / o! / o]

= A
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Afﬁd a‘flt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Counly, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s} does/do presently reside at 9 5L1 =t aQ Cau v’+

Address
e ltimove MD 21220
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which iiwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

/- Kj,wa:?cuﬁ — o oicle LGt ot Lo
Converted ' [Hin Craase o AL Eoo

7 feows ﬂw;oé Asnidonil (64 oo
A Poem  Henvily ShadE> By TTES
YT By Clesione Bty <Eriios Azen

That the Affiant(s) acknowiedge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiani(s) will be ired to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. '

ALt QL0

Signature 9 Sign

,A%qé(q C. écth,‘j&/ &J s~ 2&4’_51%12—‘
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
! HEREBY CERTIFY, this _1&TH day of Decemper , 1999  before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryiand, in and Er thg—fgdmff afgresaid, personally appeared

. Ta¥al [ D .

A’Hﬁf[ﬁ . Selwe; ey S S puEREl

the Affiani(s) heTein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
faw that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are frue and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
tzfefa iododd . pradaps
Date Notary Public v
My Commission Expires / °[ °"/ ol

Ry OANSI7E
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Petlﬂon for Admlmstrzalve Variance

“to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at £ Shed cT.
which is presently zoned _ D . - S.7

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

‘ 6 Lo . /V’ 1 d d‘l,d? (A dl‘

Lo (IBCZR) fe P?V““""f * setbedk ot o 7." oo wiadow.  Feo
Phaaer‘b bae N !:f'-« O“F +{ e rffmire.ﬁ 75/,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulataons and restrictions of Baltimore Gounty adOpted pursuant to the zoning [aw for Baltimore County.

I\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the propetty which
is the subject of this Pefition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
5te “r S daneder
Name - Type or Print Name -

/Mj-———"'

Radle C. Geluneidey

Address Telephone No. Nameg Yype Zr Print M\/ﬁ'\

Signaiure S

City ‘ “State Zip Code Signature © AR ZELY

Attorney For Petitioner: o L Shad Cocrt C'”O) 355 -342|
Address Telephone No.
B altimore MDD 24220

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative fo be Contacted:

Signature .

. Saume s alaove

Company = = . .. I Name

Address Felephone No. Address Telephone No.

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County,
this day of that the subject matier of this petition be set { for apuhl:c heanng advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Battimore County and That the property be reposted.

~ .
oy -

L.

Zomng Comtmssroner of Baltimore County

CASENO. 00-391°A_ T heviewed By DR bate NN

-

REY 95198 Estimated Posting Date G N , /// 95)! / 0a



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 8 Shad Court
p 020 A

Beginning at a point on the West side of Shad Court
which 1s 30 feet wide at the distance of 180 feet
North West of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street Sand Dollar Way which is 40 feet
wide. Being Lot # 18, Section # 3 1n the subdivision
of The Woods at Bay Country as recorded in
Baltimore County Plat Book # SM61, Folio # 71,
containing 9,150 square feet. Also known as 8 Shad
court and located in the 15" Election District, 5%

Councilmanic District.

voy |
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE #00-297-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
{Stephen Schneider}
DATE OF Closing
{Feb 14, 2000]

Battimaore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at

8 Shad Court Baitimore, Maryland 21220

The sign(s}) were posted on 1-28-00
[month, Day, Year]

Sincerely,

el Rt

{Signature of Sign Poster & Date]

Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.
325 Nicholson Road

___Baltimore, Maryland 21221___

[410}687-8405
{Telephone Number}

ccpivEDfEB 2 2

- S | R



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

. ZONING REVIEW .

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INEORMAT]QN SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 00- 297 -A ‘ Adc_iress (? Shad C7lv-

Contact Person: Pravo Redatis Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Yoar Name )

Filing Date: t18/e0 Posting Date: _j/47/00  Closing Date: _2)iffo0_

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTINGICOST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet fo file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPQSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
iF:)thte% certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

is office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 00-| 297 |-A Address & Shad ¢4,
Petitioner's Name _ ST phew S chaeider Telephone _¢#/0 - 33J - 7¢8/
Posting Date: i J a ,/ 09 Closing Date: 2 f/f‘{[oo

7
Wording for Sign: _To Permit 4 sctbeke  of 10 7" frow  widow Fo prsperty
,t‘k?_ i‘k “eu\ Q'F ‘HL re?k;re-q .’S‘,.

WCR - Revised 7/28/09



DEPARTMENT C’PERMITS AND DEVELOPM]‘:%T MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ’

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regutations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the !

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitied directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

o —
- ————

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: 00-257-A s
Petitioner: _ Sreder  FL STHNE D72,
Address or Location: __ 8 _SAAD  <r fo—/ém orke MDD Zirzo

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: __ ST=/4 QJ i SCHAET D
Address: __% SHAD o7 :
Bilbmeze Md 21220
Teiephone Number: fé 10) 335-378]

Revised 2/20/88 --3CJ

b
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Development Processing

Baltimore County _ County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

_ pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us
February 17, 2000

Mr. Stephen F. Schneider
8 Shad Court
Baltimore MD 21220

Dear Mr. Schneider:
RE: Case Number 00-297-A , 8 Shad Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Depariment of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
January 18, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Ballimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but fo ensure that alf parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case fiie.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Sincerely,

Woadl.chadsi
W. Cap( Richards, 4r. /¢

Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:ggs

Enclosures

For You, For Baltimore County

Gu - P . - .
Frinted Soybean i £ : 3 [ Tt . x
) T et om0k Come visit the County’s Website at www.co.ba.md.us



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director : DATE: February 4, 2000
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
ureau of Development Plans Review
Department of Permits & Development
Management

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee MEetlng

for February 7, 2000
Item Nos. 296, @ 299, 302, and
304

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning items, and we have noc comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: PFile
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RF Office of the Fire Marshal

b4\ Baltimore County : 700 East Joppa Road

Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

February 15, 2000

| RECEIVED FEB 2 5 2000
Department of Permits and -
Develcopment Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JANUARY 31, 2000
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

296,r 298, 299, 300, 302, AND 304

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
~ PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

N
Q Prmted with Soybean ink
: an Recycled Papar



FROM:;

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Arnold Jablon

R. Bruce Seeley ﬂlﬂ}
February 9, 2000

Zoning Petitions _
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 31, 2000

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions:

Item # Address
796 . | 10519 Marriotisville Road
T TN
,/ 29 /J 8 Shad Court
‘\-.\%.w_.-‘-—‘"”
298 4103 Southwestern Boulevard
299 55 Millstone Road
301 2010-2044 York Road
302 107 Forest Drive
304 Belfast Road
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: February 4, 2000
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisbry Petitions
The Office of Planning has no comment on the following petition(s):
Item No(s): 295, 297, and 300

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chief: f %7 W g ;‘3 —

AFK/JL

CEFF_L\295.doc



Parris N. Glendening

SYTPNR  Maryland Depariment of Transportation G
Sl Siate Highway Administration » John D. Porcari

Parker F. Williams

Administrator
Date: /. 2/-0¢€
Ms. Gwen Stephens RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 2 57 g

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms Stephens:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

" Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

//. A

/‘" Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 = Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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